(10) communities each from the LGAs using the proportionate 
sampling method; this gave a total of one hundred and twenty 
(120) communities. In the last stage, ten (10) farm households 
were then randomly selected from each of the 120 communities 
giving a total of one thousand, two hundred (1200) respondents 
for the study. Descriptive statistics, such as mean, percentage, 
frequency distribution and binary logit model were used to realize 
the objectives.

Model Specification

The binary logit model was used because its underlying 
assumptions are less restrictive than those of other methods and